Geauga County Agricultural Society HONORARY DIRECTOR

10 years as a Director – Automatically recognized as Honorary.

Less than 10 years – must be recommended to the Board by Executive Committee for simple majority vote.

Guidelines for Living Honorary Members

- 1. Be a positive promoter and supporter of the Great Geauga County Fair.
- 2. Honorary Members shall assume no authority, except when acting in a role that has been assigned by a Director.
- 3. Follow all Rules, Regulations, Constitutions, and Bylaws of the Geauga County Agricultural Society.
- 4. Maintain yearly, active membership to the Geauga County Agricultural Society.
- 5. Failure to abide by the guidelines set forth will result in revocation of Honorary Privileges.
- 6. Board may reinstate Honorary privileges at any time they choose.

Privileges for Living Honorary Members

1. Golf Carts

- a. No golf cart shall be personally assigned to an Honorary member.
- b. If a golf cart is required for official duties it will be assigned through the office if one is available.
- c. If an Honorary Member needs to borrow a golf cart while visiting the fair, one may be borrowed from the office, if available, for no more than a two hour period, and must be signed out.

2. Campground

a. New Honorary Members that want a campsite will be given a site in Directors Row, if available. If no site in Directors Row is available, a spot in the general campground will be assigned. If a current Honorary campsite becomes available in Directors Row, an Honorary with most seniority (years served on Board) may move to that spot.

3. Gate Vehicle Passes

- a. Honorary Members that have a campsite may request one "Official Pass" for access to their site. If a second car pass is needed for non-honorary spouse, it will be "Numbered Gate Pass or Campground Pass".
- b. Honorary Members that request a parking spot only, will be given an "Official Pass". If available, a space can be requested along fence between Treasurer's Office and Gate 2, Or use the parking area adjacent to Directors Row, which is not a personally assigned spot.

4. Annual Meeting

a. Honorary Members and spouse/guest will receive dinner courtesy of the Geauga County Agricultural Society.